Public Document Pack

AGENDA
LEISURE AND COMMUNITY POLICY
DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL
Date:

Wednesday, 24 July 2013

Time:

6:00 pm

Venue:

Collingwood Room - Civic Offices

Members:
Councillor

Miss S M Bell (Chairman)

Councillor

M J Ford, JP (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors

Mrs P M Bryant
N R Gregory
T G Knight
Mrs S Pankhurst
R H Price, JP

Deputies:

Mrs K Mandry
Mrs K K Trott
D M Whittingham

-2-

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure and
Community Policy Development and Review Panel held on 15 May 2013.

3.

Chairman's Announcements

4.

Declarations of Interest and Disclosures or Advice or Directions
To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

5.

Deputations
To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.

6.

Presentation - Countryside Sites Nature Conservation
To receive a presentation from the Head of Leisure and Community and
Countryside Officer on countryside sites nature conservation.

7.

Leisure Strategy Review (Pages 5 - 34)
To consider a report by the Director of Community which presents the latest revised
strategy document reflecting the changes and achievements that have occurred in
2012/13.

8.

Portchester MUGA - Results of Consultation (Pages 35 - 50)
To consider a report by the Director of Community regarding the outcome of the
public consultation on the possible provision of a MUGA (Multi-Use Games Area)
facility at Portchester Community Centre.

9.

Proposals to Commemorate the Centenary of WW1 and the 70th Anniversary
of D Day (Pages 51 - 62)
To consider a report by the Director of Streetscene which sets out proposals for
commemorating the centenary of the start of World War 1 and the 70th anniversary
of D Day.

10. Review of Work Programme for 2013/14 (Pages 63 - 66)
To consider a report by the Director of Community which reviews the Panel’s work
programme for 2013/14.
P GRIMWOOD
Chief Executive Officer
Civic Offices
www.fareham.gov.uk

-3-

16 July 2013

For further information please contact:
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ
Tel:01329 236100
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the
Leisure and Community Policy
Development and Review Panel
(to be confirmed at the next meeting)
Date:

Wednesday, 15 May 2013

Venue:

Collingwood Room - Civic Offices

PRESENT:
Councillor Miss S M Bell, (Chairman)

Councillors:

N R Gregory, T G Knight, Mrs S Pankhurst and R H Price, JP

Also
Present:

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Executive Member for Leisure
and Community (Minute 6)

Page 1

Leisure and Community
Policy Development and
Review Panel

1.

-2-

15 May 2013

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Bryant and
Councillor M J Ford, JP, (Vice-Chairman.

2.

MINUTES
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Leisure and Community Policy
Development and Review Panel meeting held on 6 March 2013 be confirmed
and signed as a correct record.

3.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman thanked officers for arranging the member visit to Fareham
Leisure Centre, the Park Lane site and Fareham Bowls Club, which had taken
place that afternoon. Councillor Price and Councillor Mrs Hockley, (Executive
Portfolio holder for Leisure and Community) passed on their apologies that
they had been unable to attend the visit.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OR ADVICE OR
DIRECTIONS
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

5.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations made at this meeting.

6.

PRESENTATION - INTRODUCTION TO THE ROLE OF THE LEISURE AND
COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW
PANEL
(INTRODUCTION TO KEY STAFF, ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2012/13,
CHALLENGES AND PRIORITIES FOR 2013/14)
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Community, Head of
Leisure and Community and Officers within the Department of Leisure and
Community, which provided an overview of the wide range of services
provided by each of the teams within the section, the main achievements for
2012/13 and projects to be undertaken in 2013/14 and beyond. Particular
mention was made about the success of the two significant events of 2012, the
Queens Jubilee and the Olympic Torch Relay.
The presentation informed members about the work of the following four
teams:•
•
•
•

Leisure Development
Community Development
Ferneham Hall
Countryside Service

It was noted that the strategic issues which would have an impact on the
service in future years included:Page 2

Leisure and Community
Policy Development and
Review Panel

-3-

15 May 2013

•

Welborne - Planning for the community, sport and green infrastructure in
the new community;

•

Green Infrastructure - Strategy to mitigate impact of new development on
Solent Special Protection Area;

•

Locks Heath District Centre Redevelopment; and

•

Community Infrastructure Levy - Impact on open spaces improvement
programme

At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Mrs Hockley addressed members
during the discussion on this item.
The Panel was invited to ask questions or comment on matters covered in the
presentation and suggest any items for inclusion in the Panel's future work
programme.
It was AGREED that:-

7.

(a)

The Director of Community, Head of Leisure and Community and
officers be thanked for a very comprehensive and informative
presentation; and

(b)

Officers be congratulated for their hard work and effort especially during
what proved to be a very busy year.

LEISURE AND COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW
PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 - REVIEW AND INITIAL
ENDORSEMENT
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community regarding the
Panel's proposed work programme for 2013/14. The following items were
suggested for inclusion in the forthcoming work programme either for
consideration at a specific meeting or as an item to be allocated to a future
meeting:•

Outcome of the consultation on Portchester MUGA - proposed to be
reported to the meeting on 24 July 2013;

•

Proposals for refurbishment of existing changing rooms, replacement
grounds maintenance store and other works at Bath Lane Recreation
Ground - to be reported to the meeting on 4 September 2013;

•

Review of Community Buildings - results of Titchfield CATS Area Needs
Assessment;

•

Hampshire County Council Review of Community Sector Funding; and

•

Update on the future of Westbury Manor Museum.
Page 3

Leisure and Community
Policy Development and
Review Panel

-4-

15 May 2013

In response to a proposal by Councillor Gregory that the Panel receive an
update report on the Fareham Park Project, members were informed that a
report on this matter was being submitted to the Executive and would therefore
not need to be added to the Panel's work programme.
It was AGREED that, subject to the revisions shown below, the Panel's work
programme for 2013/14 be approved:(a)

An item to consider the outcome of the consultation on Portchester
MUGA be added to the work programme for 24 July 2013;

(b)

Proposals for refurbishment of existing changing rooms, replacement
grounds maintenance store and other works at Bath Lane Recreation
Ground be added to the work programme for 4 September 2013;

(c)

Review of Community Buildings - results of Titchfield CATS Area Needs
Assessment, be added to the work programme as an unallocated item;

(d)

Hampshire County Council Review of Community Sector Funding be
added to the work programme as an unallocated item; and

(e)

Update on the future of Westbury Manor Museum be added to the work
programme as an unallocated item.

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm
and ended at 7.40 pm).

Page 4

Agenda Item 7

Report to
Leisure and Community Policy
Development and Review Panel
Date

24 July 2013

Report of:

Director of Community

Subject:

LEISURE STRATEGY REVIEW

SUMMARY
The Leisure Strategy was last presented to the Panel in May 2012. This report
contains a copy of the latest revised strategy document that reflects the changes and
achievements that have occurred in 2012/13.

RECOMMENDATION
The Executive adopt the revised Leisure Strategy for 2013 to 2018, as set out in
Appendix A.

L&C-130724-r02-mbo.docx

Page 5

-2INTRODUCTION
1. The Leisure Strategy sets out the vision and key priorities for the next five years and
contains a series of actions that will primary focus for the Leisure and Community
team.
2. The previous version of the strategy was presented to the Community Policy
Development and Review Panel on 16 May 2012. Since then there have been a
number of changes and emerging issues which have impacted on the service and
these are summarised in the report along with the main achievements over the last
year. A copy of the Leisure Strategy 2013 to 2018 is contained in Appendix A.
EMERGING ISSUES
3. The Diamond Jubilee and London 2012 Olympic celebrations ensured that 2012 was a
memorable year. The events and activities organised to mark these occasions
coincided with the culmination of the Council's sports development function. Funding
for the post of Football Development Officer expired in September 2012 and the
revenue budget to support this and the sports development activities were withdrawn
as part of the efficiency savings programme.
4. A decision by the County Council to withdraw funding for community schools resulted
in the management of Lockswood Community Centre being handed back to the
Council from Brookfield School in April 2012. This resulted in an added financial
pressure for the Council as the centre was operating at a budget shortfall in the region
of £60k. A significant amount of work has been undertaken to establish a charitable
body to take over the management of the facility. This arrangement has the potential
to 
[...]
fton Cricket Club.
Implement actions arising from the Fareham
Park Project.
Implement programme of new and improved
parks, play area and sports facilities using
developer contributions and external funding as
identified in Open Spaces Improvement
Programme.
Implement proposals to provide new allotment
provision on the Coldeast site in Sarisbury and
Daedalus in Stubbington/Hill Head

24
Page 34

Sept
2014
Jan
2015

March
2015
March
2015

Sept
2017

Agenda Item 8

Report to
Leisure and Community Policy
Development and Review Panel
Date

24 July 2013

Report of:

Director of Community

Subject:

PORTCHESTER MUGA - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION

SUMMARY
A consultation exercise has been conducted to ascertain stakeholder's views on the
possible provision of a Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) on the site of the former
Portchester Community Centre.
RECOMMENDATION
a)

The Panel is requested to consider the outcome of the consultation and whether
they wish to recommend to the Executive that a MUGA be provided at this
location; and

b)

The Panel is asked to consider the request of those residents of Clive Grove
who back onto the tennis courts, for the existing fencing to be removed and
replaced with a close boarded timber fence as part of a wide landscaping
scheme.

L&C-130724-r03-gsa.docx

Page 35

-2INTRODUCTION
1. The Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel at their meeting on
6 March 2013 requested that officers conduct a consultation on the possible provision
of a multi use games area (MUGA) on the site of the former of the Portchester
Community Centre.
2. The aim of the consultation being to ascertain stakeholders views on whether they
were in a favour of a MUGA the approximate size of a single tennis court being
installed and if so which activities they would wish to see accommodated.
CONSULTATION
3. The consultation was carried out by means of:•

Questionnaires made available online and sent to local residents and key
stakeholders such as the sporting clubs at this location, the police, the Westlands
Medical Centre, the Portchester Community Association and Portchester East
and West ward councillors.

•

An event at the Portchester Community Centre on the 14 June 2013 at which all
interested parties were invited to attend and view images of what the proposed
MUGA could look like. There were also images of similar facilities elsewhere in
the Borough, key facts relating to the provision of a MUGA and location plan.
There was also an opportunity for interested parties to discuss the proposal with
Council officers present.

•

The tenants of the new Portchester Community Centre were consulted to obtain
their views on the management of the proposed MUGA.
OUTCOME

4. A total of 45 people attended the consultation event on 14 June 2013. The key issues
raised on the day were:
(a)

The Portchester Bowls Club advised that their committee had discussed the
proposals and all 9 of them were opposed to the installation of a MUGA. The
main reason being that they believed that there was a risk that it could become a
focal point for anti social behaviour. In addition they perceived the behaviour of
the younger people in the area as intimidating and did not wish to risk an
increase in this.

(b)

There were concerns that the hard surface of the tennis courts would be
attractive to scooter riders and be used inappropriately.

(c)

Numerous residents commented that since the removal of the former community
centre and tennis courts, there had been a reduction in anti social behaviour and
they were concerned that the MUGA proposal could reverse this.

(d)

Five residents of Clive Grove who back onto the tennis courts voiced strong
opposition to the proposal because they did not want to experience the noise
from rebound sports and were concerned about the potential return of anti social
behaviour.

(e)

There was a general consensus that should a MUGA be installed and made

L&C-130724-r03-gsa.docx

Page 36

-3available for free casual access and therefore not managed, then this would be
unacceptable due to threat of noise and disruption during unsocial hours.
(f)

The Chairman of the former Portchester Tennis Club commented that his
preference was the reinstatement of two tennis courts rather than the provision of
a MUGA.

5. A total of 131 questionnaires were returned

For and Against MUGA
100
80
60
40
20
0
For

Against

•

82 - Responded that they would like a new enclosed multi use games area
(MUGA), located on the site of the old Community Centre. Of these 53
submitted comments.

•

46 - responded that they were not in favour of a Multi use games area (MUGA).
Of these 37 submitted comments

•

3 - didn't answer this question

Sports people would like to see
in the MUGA
80
60
40
20
0
Tennis

75 Tennis

Basketball

66 Basketball

Netball

Football

59 Netball

Other

53 Football

40 Other

6. A summary of the comments made on the returned questionnaires is included as
Appendix A.
7. The local safer neighbourhoods policing team have expressed strong reservations
L&C-130724-r03-gsa.docx

Page 37

-4about the provision of a MUGA at this location and consider that it would directly lead
to a recurrence of the anti social behaviour previously experienced on the former
tennis courts and undo the work that has been undertaken to tackle the previous
problems.
8. The management committee of the Portchester Community Centre Limited (PCCL)
have expressed a strong reluctance to take on any management responsibility in
relation to a MUGA. Whilst they are in principle supportive of additional facilities, they
do not consider that they have the resources available to manage a MUGA as with only
one member of staff on duty at a time, they would need to leave the community centre
unoccupied to carry out any duties on the MUGA, e.g. opening, locking, provision of
equipment etc.
9. The PCCL also have reservations about the need to secure the facility when there may
be a number of younger people using the facility and poss
[...]
iversary of
D day.
RECOMMENDATION

Members are requested to support the proposals outlined in the report and request
that the Executive considers the report and allocates the funding required to
implement all proposals.

l&c-130724-r04 -swo.docx

Page 51

-2INTRODUCTION
1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the proposals that are planned to
take place to commemorate the centenary of World War I and the 70th anniversary of D
Day.
BACKGROUND
2. Across the Country, there will be a significant number of events planned to
commemorate the centenary of WW1, which started on 4 August 1914 and also the
70th anniversary of D Day landings which commenced on 6 June 1944.
3. Both Fareham and Hampshire Councils would also like to commemorate both by
planning a number of events to involve the whole community.
PROPOSALS
4. In order to provide a long lasting legacy, the following proposals have been put
together to commemorate both the WW1 centenary and the 70th anniversary of D Day.
Holy Trinity Church open space - Landscaping enhancement
5. The open space at the rear of Holy Trinity Church is a little known open space that is
effectively a green oasis in Fareham Town Centre. With some improvements it could
become a very attractive area for people to visit and enjoy.
6. It is therefore proposed that the following projects be considered to both commemorate
the WW1 & 70th anniversary of D Day whilst improving the open space for use by the
wider community.
(a)

The planting of a Wildflower Meadow along the Western boundary. The
sowing of this meadow would either be undertaken during Autumn 2013 or
Spring 2014 depending on weather conditions. The time of flowering would
be during May to August 2014.

(b)

The planting of several rose beds on the southern boundary. The roses
would be of a red variety called ‘Red Velvet’ suitable for such a
commemorative planting. They would be planted in November 2013 and
would come into flower between May to September 2014.

(c)

A numb
[...]
discuss the projects in more detail.
CIVIC EVENTS
16. It is proposed that on Monday 4 August 2014, the Mayor and Executive Leader will
unveil a commemorative plaque/stone in West Street, Fareham, in memory of all those
who lost their lives, or suffered during WW1. Representatives of HMS Collingwood,
the Armed Forces, local voluntary organisations and the clergy would be invited to
attend and participate.
17. It is suggested that the plaque/stone be laid in the centre of the podium in West Street
as a lasting tribute.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
18. The table below sets out the projected costs for all projects within this report.
Project

Cost

Trinity Church Open Space
Wildflower meadow

£1000

Rose beds

£1100

Tree planting

£ 900

Seats/benches

£1500

Memorial plaques

£600

QE11 Sites
Wildflower meadows

£3000

Remember
5000 Wildflower seed packets/cards
Commemorative Event

£2500
£2000

Total cost

£12,600

L&C-130724-r 3 -swo.docx

Page 54

-5-

19. An application is currently being prepared to apply to the Heritage Lottery Fund for a
grant from the “First World War: then and now” fund, to go towards the cost of the
projects. At the current time it is unknown as to whether an application will be
successful.
RISK ASSESSMENT
20. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report.
CONCLUSION
21. Members are requested to support the proposals outlined in the report and request
that the Executive considers the report and allocates the funding required to
implement all proposals.
Background Papers:
Appendix A – Proposals for the WW1Centenary and D Day 70th Anniversary celebrations
Appendix B – Wildflower Seed Packet Artwork
Reference Papers:

Enquiries:
For further information on this report please contact Sue Woodbridge, Public and Open
Spaces Manager (Ext 4546 )

L&C-130724-r 3 -swo.docx

Page 55

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56

APPENDIX A

2104 Commemorations – WW1 Centenary & D Day 70th Anniversary
PROJECT TITLE: Wild Flower Mead
[...]
lowers

• Seed sufficient for one square metre
• Can be sown in spring or early autumn
• Do not scatter in the countryside
• Caution – harmful if eaten!
• Contains: Long Headed Poppy
and Corn Poppy

Fareham in Bloom in part is the Bringing People and Parks Together initiative organised by Fareham Borough Council in partnership with the Fareham in Bloom
coordinators who work voluntarily to raise awareness and encourage participation in parks and green spaces throughout Fareham through a programme of
events projects and competitions. Further information and the events programme can be found at www.fareham.gov.uk/parks Tel: 01329 236100

Page 61

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62

Agenda Item 10

Report to
Leisure and Community Policy
Development and Review Panel
Date

24 July 2013

Report of:

Director of Community

Subject:

REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14

SUMMARY
The Work Programme for 2013/14 was reviewed and agreed by the Panel at
its last meeting on 15 May 2013.

RECOMMENDATION

Members are now invited to further review the Work Programme for the year
2013/14.

L&C-130724-r01-mge.docx

Page 63

-2-

INTRODUCTION
1.

At the meeting of the Panel on 15 May 2013, members reviewed and agreed the
Panel's Work Programme for 2013/14. Members are now further invited to
review the work programme.
REVISIONS TO THE WORK PROGRAMME

2.

Since the last meeting the work programme has been updated as follows:(i) a report informing members on the proposals to commemorate the centenary of
WW1 and the 70th anniversary of D Day has been added to the work programme
for this meeting;
(ii) the former unallocated item entitled update on the future of Westbury Manor
Museum has been added to the work programme for the meeting on 6 November
2013; and
(iii) the former unallocated item entitled Review of Community Buildings - results of
Titchfield CATS Area Needs Assessment has been added to the work programme
for the meeting on 15 January 2014.
RISK ASSESSMENT

3.

There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report.
CONCLUSION

4.

The Panel is now invited to endorse the programme of items as shown in
Appendix A, which incorporates the revisions to the work programme set out in
paragraph 2 above.

Appendix A Leisure & Community Policy Development and Review Panel
Work Programme for 2013/14
Background Papers:
None.
Reference Papers:
Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel - 15 May 2013
Minute 7.

Enquiries:
For further information on this report please contact Martyn George, Director of
Community (Ext 4400 )
L&C-130724-r01-mge.docx

Page 64

-3-

APPENDIX A
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 - LEISURE AND COMMUNITY POLICY
DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL
MEETING DATES FOR 2013/14*

ITEMS

15 May 2013

Introduction to the role of the Panel
• Introduction to Key Staff
• Achievements 2012/13
• Challenges and Priorities for
2013/14
• Review of the work programme for
2013/14

24 July 2013

• Review of the work programme
2013/14
• Presentation - Countryside Sites
Nature Conservation
• Leisure Strategy Review
• Portchester MUGA - Results of
Consultation
• Proposals to Commemorate the
Centenary of WW1and the 70th
Anniversary of D Day

4 September 2013

• Review of the work programme
2013/14
• Open Spaces Improvement
Programme
• Community Action Fareham SLA
Review
• Proposals for Bath Lane
Recreation Ground

6 November 2013

• Review of the work programme
2013/14
• Ferneham Hall Performance
Review
• Update on the future of Westbury
Manor Museum.

L&C-130724-r01-mge.docx

Page 65

-415 January 2014

• Preliminary overall review of work
programme 2013/14 and draft
2014/15
• Fareham Savers Credit Union
Review
• Review of Community Buildings results of Titchfield CATS Area
Needs Assessment

5 March 2014

• Final review of work programme
for 2013/14 and draft for 2014/15
• Fareham Leisure Centre
Performance Review

Unallocated Item:
(i) Hampshire County Council review of Community Sector Funding;

L&C-130724-r01-mge.d

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 24 July 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Miss S M Bell (Chairman) 
 

Councillor  M J Ford, JP (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs P M Bryant, N R Gregory, T G Knight, Mrs S Pankhurst and 
R H Price, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 Councillor Mrs CL A Hockley (Executive Member for Leisure 
and Community) (minutes 6 and 8),  Councillor A Mandry  
(minute 6) and Councillor Mrs K K Trott (minute 7) 
  

 
 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 2 - 24 July 2013 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies made at this meeting 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Mrs K Mandry 
(deputising for Councillor M J Ford, JP), the minutes of the Leisure and 
Community Policy Development and Review Panel meeting held on 15 May 
2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman wished to express her thanks to all members of the leisure 
team and to councillors for their hard work in making a success of the 
Fareham Park Fun Day event held on Saturday 20 July 2013.  It was reported 
that over 500 residents had attended the Fun Day activities provided. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OR ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Councils Code of Conduct, a 
declaration of interest was made by Councillor Miss Bell (Chairman) (see 
minute 6 below) and Councillor R H Price, JP (see minute 6 and minute 8 
below). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Panel received a deputation from Mr J Sparshott, concerning agenda item 
8 - Portchester MUGA- Results of Consultation and he was thanked 
accordingly (see minute 6 below). 
 
(Having agreed, with the Panel's approval, to bring forward item 8 on the 
agenda and the Chairman having declared an interest in this matter (see 
minute 4 above) the Vice-Chairman took the chair for the following item) 
 
 

6. PORTCHESTER MUGA - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community regarding the 
outcome of the public consultation on the possible provision of a MUGA (Multi-
Use Games Area) facility at Portchester Community Centre. Members also 
took into account of the comments made by the deputee in respect of this 
matter (see minute 5 above). 
 
Councillor Miss Bell (Chairman) declared a non-pecuniary interest in this 
matter on the grounds that she is Chairman of Portchester Community Centre 
Ltd Management Committee and invited the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Ford to 
chair the meeting in respect of this item. Councillor Miss Bell withdrew to the 
public gallery and, at the invitation of the Chairman addressed the Panel on 
this item, following which she left the meeting room.  



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 3 - 24 July 2013 

 

 

 
Councillor Price also declared a non-pecuniary interest in this matter on the 
grounds that he is a Trustee of Portchester Community Centre Ltd.   He stated 
that in his role as a Trustee he had not been involved in the consultation 
process and therefore wished to remain in the meeting and participate in the 
discussion and voting on the matter. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor A Mandry, as Chairman of the 
Council's Community Safety Partnership and Chairman of the Community   
Tasking Coordinating Group, addressed the Panel on this matter. At the 
invitation of the Chairman Councillor Mrs Hockley also addressed the Panel 
during consideration of this item.  
 
The Panel discussed the matter at some length.   The consensus of opinion 
was that following the outcome of the public consultation and the comments 
received, the provision of a MUGA on the site of the former Portchester 
Community Centre could not be supported.  During the course of discussion 
Councillor Price expressed his concern about the lack of provision for tennis in 
the area. He proposed therefore that consideration be given to finding a 
suitable alternative location for a tennis court in the area providing open 
access to the public. Members were advised that the two tennis courts at 
Portchester Community School are available for community use and details of 
the current arrangements for public use in accordance with the Council's 
community use agreement were provided.   Under the terms of the agreement 
the courts were essentially only open to the public outside of school opening 
hours.  
 
A proposal was made that, in the first instance, that officers be requested to 
discuss with the Community School whether it was possible to improve/extend 
the provision of open public access to the tennis courts at the school in order 
to satisfy community need. Dependent on the outcome of the discussions, 
consideration could then be given to investigating whether there was a 
suitable site in the Portchester area for provision of an open use tennis court. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel advise the Executive as follows:- 
 
(a) having considered the outcome of the consultation exercise, the Panel 

do not recommend the provision of a Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) 
on the site of the former Portchester Community Centre (Voting 
unanimous); 

 
(b) in the Panel's view the request by those residents of Clive Grove who 

back onto the tennis courts to have the existing fencing removed and 
replaced with a close boarded timber fence should be refused (Voting 
unanimous); and 
 

(c) A motion was proposed and seconded that officers be requested to 
contact Portchester Community School to discuss extending provision 
of open access to the public for tennis at the two courts on the site.  In 
the event that the school are not able to deliver increased provision, 
officers be requested to explore the feasibility of finding an alternative 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 4 - 24 July 2013 

 

 

site for a tennis court in the Portchester area and report their findings to 
a future meeting of the Panel (Voting 5 for: 1 against).   
 
(Chairman in the Chair for the remainder of the meeting) 

 
7. PRESENTATION - COUNTRYSIDE SITES NATURE CONSERVATION  

 
The Panel received a presentation from the Countryside Officer on countryside 
sites nature conservation.  A map showing the 25 existing countryside sites in 
the borough was circulated at the meeting.  It was noted that the sites covered 
a range of habitats including woodlands, grass land and wetlands.  Sites are 
designated as either conservation or recreational sites.  The Panel was 
informed that in addition to the list of current countryside sites, large area of 
land within the Coldeast and Daedalus sites will also need to be maintained in 
the future. 
 
Members expressed concern that over the years there had been a decrease in 
the number of countryside rangers, (currently there are two officers), whilst the 
site acreage to be managed was increasing.  It was reported that officers had 
reviewed the ecological significance of each site and were proposing to 
explore the feasibility of transferring a number of sites to the Council's 
Streetscene Department to be managed by the grounds maintenance team. 
The Panel acknowledged the valuable work undertaken by the Ranger Service 
and were of the view that in view of the additional sites to be taken on, 
arrangements should be made to ensure these are adequately resourced. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Mrs Trott addressed the Panel 
during consideration of this item. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel note the information presented and express 
their thanks to the Rangers and their teams of volunteer workers for all the 
work undertaken. 
 

8. LEISURE STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community regarding the 
latest revised Leisure Strategy document which contained details about the 
changes and achievements that have occurred in 2012/13.  
  
Members were referred to paragraphs 3 to 11 of the report which identified 
emerging issues/ projects required to be undertaken in the future. Members 
were also requested to note that the Leisure Strategy included an action plan 
for 2013 and beyond, setting out the programme for the delivery of activities 
and cultural facilities by the Leisure and Community team over the next five 
years. 
 
Councillor Price declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in respect of this  
item as he leases an allotment in Portchester and is a member of the 
Portchester Gardens and Allotments Association.  He stated that if necessary, 
should there be specific discussions regarding allotments, he would not take 
part in the discussions but leave the meeting. 
 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 5 - 24 July 2013 

 

 

In response to an enquiry from Councillor Knight regarding the Revenue 
Budget table shown on page 18 of the Leisure Strategy document, specifically 
the estimate budget figures for the Foreshore, the Head of Leisure and 
Community proposed to contact Councillor Knight direct to provide a more 
detailed explanation  of how the figures had been arrived at. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Hockley addressed the Panel 
during consideration of this item. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel advise the Executive that the revised Leisure 
Strategy for 2013 to 2018, attached as Appendix A to the report, be endorsed 
and recommended for adoption. 
 
 

9. PROPOSALS TO COMMEMORATE THE CENTENARY OF WW1 AND THE 
70TH ANNIVERSARY OF D DAY  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Streetscene which set out the 
proposals for commemorating the centenary of the start of World War 1 and 
the 70th anniversary of D Day. 
 
Members discussed the various proposals identified in the report including the  
financial implications and proposed funding bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund.  
It was suggested by Councillor Price that there could be an opportunity to 
obtain a loan of armoury appropriate to the period from the Royal Armouries, 
Fort Nelson, to link in with the community theme.   The Head of Leisure and 
Community agreed to enquire as to whether this was possible and   reported 
that the County Museum Service are exploring the possibility of  making a 
WW1 Vehicle available for the event.  Councillor Knight suggested that it may 
be possible to secure old film from Hampshire County Council archives which 
could be incorporated in proposed projects involving the Museum and or  
Ashcroft Arts Centre.  
 
Members expressed the view that an imaginative and sensitive programme of  
proposals had been put together at a reasonable cost. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel advise the Executive that:- 
 
(a) the Panel supports the very imaginative proposals to commemorate the 

centenary of WW! And the 70th Anniversary  of D Day as outlined in the 
report; and 
 

(b) recommends that an allocation of funding required to implement all 
proposals be made. 

 
10. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community regarding the 
proposed work programme for 2013/14.  The Panel was informed that Dr 
Janet Owen, Head of Museums and Arts, (Hampshire County Council), will be 
attending the Panel meeting on 6 November 2013 to provide an update on 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 6 - 24 July 2013 

 

 

progress when considering the item concerning the future of Westbury Manor 
Museum. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel's work programme for 2013/14 as set out in 
Appendix A attached to the report be endorsed.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.55 pm). 

 
 


